(c) Calculate the volatility of the portfolio (60%,−40%, 0). Comment on this result.

(d) We assume that the portfolio is long $150 in stock A, long $500 in stock B and short $200 in
stock C. Find the volatility of this long/short portfolio.

3. We consider that the vector of stock returns follows a one-factor model:

R = βF + ε

We assume that F and ε are independent. We note σ2
F the variance of F and D = diag

(
σ̃2
1 , σ̃

2
2 , σ̃

2
3

)
the covariance matrix of idiosyncratic risks εt. We use the following numerical values: σF = 50%,
β1 = 0.9, β2 = 1.3, β3 = 0.1, σ̃1 = 5%, σ̃2 = 5% and σ̃3 = 15%.

(a) Calculate the volatility of stock returns.

(b) Calculate the correlation between stock returns.

1

1.2 Expected shortfall of an equity portfolio

We consider an investment universe, which is composed of two stocks A and B. The current prices of the
two stocks are respectively equal to $100 and $200. Their volatilities are equal to 25% and 20% whereas
the cross-correlation is equal to −20%. The portfolio is long of 4 stocks A and 3 stocks B.

1. Calculate the Gaussian expected shortfall at the 97.5% confidence level for a ten-day time horizon.

2. The eight worst scenarios of daily stock returns among the last 250 historical scenarios are the
following:

s 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
RA −3% −4% −3% −5% −6% +3% +1% −1%
RB −4% +1% −2% −1% +2% −7% −3% −2%

Calculate then the historical expected shortfall at the 97.5% confidence level for a ten-day time
horizon.

1.3 Value-at-risk of a long/short portfolio

We consider a long/short portfolio composed of a long (buying) position in asset A and a short (selling)
position in asset B. The long exposure is $2 mn whereas the short exposure is $1 mn. Using the historical
prices of the last 250 trading days of assets A and B, we estimate that the asset volatilities σA and σB
are both equal to 20% per year and that the correlation ρA,B between asset returns is equal to 50%. In
what follows, we ignore the mean effect.